07-12-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ 1,0215	1490
Tab settings	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Owen James Murray Patrick Kearney Leon Paul Grother Richard Green	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: R.P. Scherer Corporation Internal Address: Suite 200
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 645 Martinsville Road
Execution Date: 10130101; 11180101; 11180101	City: Basking Ridge State: NJ Zip: 07920 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/887,604	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Donald Nickey	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Cardinal Health, Inc.	Enclosed
Legal Department	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number: 50-0256 SCT 9
City:_DublinState:_OH_Zip:_43017	9 02
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Donald O. Nickey Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Total number of pages including cover sheet information to:	
Total humper of pages including cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Total humper of pages including cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

07/12/2002 TDIAZ1

00000031 500256

09887604

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, E Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 CH 01 FC:\$81

Form **PTO-1595**

PATENT

REEL: 013065 FRAME: 0156

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Owen James Murray, a British citizen, residing at 1908 Holland Drive, Franklin Township, Somerset County, NJ 08873, USA, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") to R.P. Scherer Corporation, a Delaware corporation, 645 Martinsville Road, Suite 200, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled FAST DISPERSING DOSAGE FORMS FREE OF GELATIN, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/887,604 filed June 22, 2001. ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration, but

1

at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE. execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Before me personally appeared Owen James Murray, to me known to be the same person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth herein.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 307k of Oolise, 2001.

ELLEN F. CARRENO

Notary Bubble

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission 5 April 22, 2002

2

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Patrick Kearney, a British citizen, residing at 24 Arley Close,

Swindon Wiltshire SN2 3TP (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") to R.P. Scherer Corporation, a Delaware

corporation, 645 Martinsville Road, Suite 200, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 USA (hereinafter

"ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE

CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell,

assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of

priority, in and to their invention entitled FAST DISPERSING DOSAGE FORMS FREE OF

GELATIN, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/887,604 filed June 22,

2001. ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title

and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S invention as described

and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals,

continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any

of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with

all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be

granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute

such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign

countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or

procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on

the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration, but

1

at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Patrick Kearney

Before me personally appeared Patrick Kearney, to me known to be the same person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth herein.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 20th of November, 2001.

Notary Public

ROBERT P. H. HARRIS Solicitor/Notary Public 4-6 Newport Street Swindon

Wiltshire, England Tel: 01793 536526

2

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This assignment is made by Leon Paul Grother, a British citizen, residing at 6 Boleyn Close,

Grange Park, Swindon Wiltshire SN5 6JZ (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") to R.P. Scherer Corporation,

a Delaware corporation, 645 Martinsville Road, Suite 200, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 USA

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE

CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell,

assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of

priority, in and to their invention entitled FAST DISPERSING DOSAGE FORMS FREE OF

GELATIN, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/887,604 filed June 22,

2001. ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title

and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S invention as described

and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals,

continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any

of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with

all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be

granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute

such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign

countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or

procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on

the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration, but

1

PATENT

REEL: 013065 FRAME: 0161

at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Leon Paul Grother

Before me personally appeared Leon Paul Grother, to me known to be the same person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth herein.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this do to of Movember, 2001.

Notary Public

93867

ROBERT P. H. HARRIS Solleitor/Notary Public 4-6 Newport Street Swindon

Wiltshire, England Tel: 01793 536526

2

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Richard Green, a British citizen, residing at 56 Queens Road,

Ash, Near Canterbury, Kent CT3 2BA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") to R.P. Scherer Corporation, a

Delaware corporation, 645 Martinsville Road, Suite 200, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 USA

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE

CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell,

assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of

priority, in and to their invention entitled FAST DISPERSING DOSAGE FORMS FREE OF

GELATIN, as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/887,604 filed June 22,

2001. ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title

and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S invention as described

and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals,

continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any

of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with

all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be

granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute

such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign

countries, in ASSIGNEE'S name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or

procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on

the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and without further consideration, but

1

at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS any and all Letters Patent for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Before me personally appeared Richard Green, to me known to be the same person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth herein.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 22 of November, 2001.

Notary Public My appointer escapines upon my death

John A. Turner Notary Public 1 Potter Street Sandwich Kent CT13 9DR

2

RECORDED: 07/08/2002